

ITEM NO.9 Court 15 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1984/2019

MANSI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHINAV

Respondent(s)

(MEDIATION REPORT DATED 03.03.2021 ALONG WITH SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DATED 01.03.2021 RECEIVED.

IA No. 109724/2019 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 13-08-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Joel, AoR
 Mr. Amit Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bhupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Manisha, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter is convened through Video Conferencing.

Parties have settled their dispute amicably and a Settlement Agreement dated 01.03.2021 has been received by the Registry of this Court from Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 03.03.2021 jointly praying therein for dissolution of marriage in terms of Settlement Agreement dated 01.03.2021 between them before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

A prayer has also been made to grant a decree of divorce in exercise of this Court's jurisdiction under Article 142 of the

Constitution of India. It has been brought to my notice that a co-ordinate Bench of this Court in Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 908 of 2019 by a reasoned order dated 01.03.2021 held that while sitting singly such a decree cannot be passed having regard to provisions of Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and such a joint application ought to be dealt by a Bench comprising two or more Hon'ble Judges as the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India may consider appropriate. I am in respectful agreement with the view taken.

Accordingly, this matter may be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for placing it before the appropriate Bench.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR